Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR	
PATEN1	S ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Thomas R. Weltner Richard D. Curley, Jr.	Name: DeRoyal Industries, Inc.
Mark T. Ingersoll	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) 11-04-2004	Street Address: 200 DeBusk Lane
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment	City: Powell
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Tennessee
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 37849
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/852,671	
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes / No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
Name:Robert O. Fox, Esq.	involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: PO Box 1871	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Knoxville,	8. Payment Information
State: TN Zip: 37901	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 865-546-4305	
Fax Number: <u>865-523-4478</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 12-2355
Email Address: RFOX@LNG-PATENT.COM	Authorized User Name Robert O. Fox
9. Signature:	12-02-2004
Signature	Date
ROBERT O. FOX, Reg. No. 34,165  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Hame of reison Signing	and documents.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 015421 FRAME: 0333

Docket No. 58554.US/1720.0

## Assignment

We, Thomas R. Weltner, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 1008 Willow Circle, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401. Richard D. Curley, Jr., a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 4855 Ardilla Avenue, Atascadero, CA 93422 and Mark T. Ingersoll, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 7340 Pinal Avenue, Atascadero, CA 93422, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to DEROYAL INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation of Tennessee, having its principal place of business at 200 DeBusk Lane, Powell, TN 37849, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application identified below:

Title	BRACE WITH WORM GEAR	····
Application No.	10/852,671	
Filing Date	05-24-2004	
Confirmation No.	3319	

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with the Assignment.

1-4-04 Date of Execution of Assignment

Thomas R. Welfner

Mark T. Ingersoll

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 015421 FRAME: 0334

Application No. 10/852,671 Docket No. 58554.US/1720.0 Confirmation No. 3319 STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) COUNTY OF \_\_\_ I hereby certify that before me appeared Thomas R. Weltner, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof. Date: Notary Public SEE ATTACHED FORM FOR NOTARY CERTIFICATE My Commission Expires: STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_ I hereby certify that before me appeared Richard D. Curley, Jr., personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing below. Date:\_\_\_\_ SEE ALLACHED FORM FOR Notary Public NOTARY CERTIFICATE My Commission Expires: STATE OF <u>California</u> COUNTY OF <u>San Luis</u> I hereby certify that before me appeared Mark T. Ingersoll, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing below. Date:\_\_\_\_ Notary Public SEE AS IACHED FORM FOR My Commission Expires: NOTARY CERTIFICATE

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015421 FRAME: 0335

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

XX5X5X5X5X5X5X5X5X5X5X5XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	vanoweduka i <u>Zioroport</u>
State of California	
County of San Luis Obisno	ss.  ne, Karen A. Carlisle notary public  Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public)  T. Ingersoll and  Name(s) of Signer(s)
on November 4.2004 hotors m	- Karan A Cartista note - W
Date Date	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared /VIATA	T. Ingersoll and
I homas R. Weltne	er
	☐ personally known to me
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed
	to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
	he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
KAREN A. CARLISLE	signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
Commission # 1497724 Notary Public - California	entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
San Luis Obispo County My Comm. Expires Jul 26, 2008	
wy Contin. Expires Jul 26, 2008	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Clare No. 10	Varia A Carlina Seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL ———————
and could prevent fraudulent remova	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document al and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	- <del>-</del>
Title or Type of Document: ASSignme	N
Document Date: <u>Nov. 4, 2004</u>	Number of Pages: Dne
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Richa	_
	ciac D. Currey, OV
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Mark T. Ingersoll	1 St. Land C. A. Maltinary
// Individual	Signer's Name: <u>Thomas R. Weltner</u>
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General RIGHT THUMBE	PRINT  Partner —  I limited  General
Attorney in Fact  OF SIGNER  Top of thumb is	here
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee Top of thumb here
Other:	☐ Guardian or Conservator
	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
© 2004 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Ch	natsworth, CA 91313-2402 Item No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

**PATENT REEL: 015421 FRAME: 0336** 

Item No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California  County of San Luis Obispo ss.		
On Nov. 4, 2004, before me, Karen A. Carlisle, notary public personally appeared Richard D. Curley, Tr.  Name(s) of Signar(s)		
☐ personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence		
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Place Notary Seal Above ————————————————————————————————————		
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.		
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:ASSIGNMENT		
Document Date: Nov. 4, 2004 Number of Pages: One		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Thomas R. Weltner + Mark T. Ingersa		
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Richard D. Curley, Jr. Individual  RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here		
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact		
□ Trustee		
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:		
Signer Is Representing:		

© 1997 National Notary Association - 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 - Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402

**RECORDED: 12/02/2004** 

Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

**PATENT REEL: 015421 FRAME: 0337**